
 
 

 
Page 1 of 7 

 
 

 Ministry of Oil, Midland Oil Company (MdOC) شركة نفط الوسط  /وزارة النفط 

 (State Company) عامة( )شركة

 للمناقصة الدولية العامة المرقمة   الاولىللمرة اعلان 
) 1.24.9012.002Som.-Mdoc(  

 ( الملحقات شراء جهاز سحب حزم المبادلات الحرارية مع كافة )الخاصة ب 

First Announcement for General international Tender 
No. (Mdoc-Som.02.24.9012.01)  

of (Supply Complete Tube Bundle Puller For Heat Exchanger With Accessories) 

ــــ ــ   الوسط نفط شركةيسر نفط حكومية مؤسسة وقائمة بموجب شركة  وهي )النفط   وزارة ــ
)شــركة نفط   بأســ  جمهورية العراق–قوانين جمهورية العراق ، مكتبها المســجف  ي باداد 

ــي(ومبرها  ي باداد ــط  او  ا  د  او ســ ــا  خحط محطة كهرباق البد    \الوســ بوب الشــ
جارية  والت ةالفني  اته دي  عطاقلتب ة الشـركا   ممن تنطب  عحيه  الشـروط  بدعو  )الحرار 

ــة   اء جهاز سحح   )الخاصـة ب  (Mdoc-Som.02.24.9012.01)   المرقمة  لحمناقصـــــ شر
أتي من خ ف الاط    عح    (حزم انحححا اححح  ات احححارية ات كافةحححح ات  حححا حححح ا   حححا ححح  وكمـا يـ

ــط   ــوســــ ال ــط  ــف ن ــركـــة  لشــــ ــي  ــرون ــت ــك ا ل ــ   ــوق ــم ال ــ   ــح ع ــحـــة  ــحــم ــم ال ــهـــا  ــب وثـــائ
(www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq)  

Midland Oil Company, Midland Oil Company\Ministry of oil (an Iraqi state oil 

company established and excite  under laws of the Republic of Iraq) ,Its headquarters 

located in Baghdad, Bob -Alsham Square, behind Al-Quds Thermal Power Station 
(''Midland Oil Company'' or “MdOC”),pleased to invite bidders ,who’s  identified 
with terms and conditions ,   to submit their  technical and commercial bids for the 
public  tender No. (Mdoc-Som.02.24.9012.01) for  (Supplying Central Region 
Emergency Work Equipment) , which is available on (www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq ) as 
follows  

اء جهاز سحب حزم انابيب المبادلات الحرارية مع كافة ملحقاتهعنوان المناقصة:  -1  Tender’s title(Supply Complete Tube Bundle Puller For Heat Exchanger With .1 (شر
Accessories) 

 Tender’s type: General / international .2 / دولية  عامــــــة -المناقصة :نوع   -2

ها دولار امرك   مائتان وثمانية عشر الف( 218,000)الكلفة التخمينية :  -3  $ Estimated Budget:- (218,000) .3 لا غير

  Budget Type :- (operational budget) .4  )تشغيلي(الموازنة )التمويل ( : الموازنة  -4

 Announcement Date : on Tuesday in (4/6/2024) .5 (4/6/2024)  الموافق الثلاثاء  يوم -: تاريخ النشر -5

 Tender Documents :- the interested bidders can buy the tender documents as follows .6  -وثائق المناقصة : بإمكان الراغبين شراء الوثائق كما يأتي :  -6

:-  

       : a. Venue : MdOC HQ- Dept. of Contracts , Section of Tenders شعبة المناقصات والمزايدات  -قسم العقودمقر شركة نفط الوسط  -:مكان بيع وثائق المناقصة  -أ

ــاعة )  في أيام   -وقت بيع الوثائق : - ب ــمي من  السـ ــاعة    10:00الدوام الرسـ ــبا(ا ( الل السـ صـ

 ابتداءً من تاريخ النشر أعلاه( ب. ظ  2:00) 
b. Time :  the tender documents available from) 10) a.m.  to (2) p.m. during official  

working days starting from the above-mentioned date. 

    ثلاثمائة(  300,000(  قدره  مبلغ -المناقصــة:  ســعر وثائق   - ت
ان هذا المبلغ علما    الف دينار عراق 

 الوسط او تم تغيير أسلوب التعاقد غير قابل للرد الا اذا الغيت المناقصة من قبل شركة نفط 

c. Price  : (300,000) IQD for tender documents, taking in to consideration this amount 

is non-refundable unless otherwise MdOC cancels the  tender or changed the 

procurement method.   

 Technical conference :- a technical conference will held to answer the bidders .7  -وكما يأتي : سيتم عقد مؤتمر فني للإجابة علل استفسارات مقدمي العطاءات -المؤتمر الفني: -7
queries as follows :-  

 . a. Time and date :- (10) A.m. on Tuesday in (9/7/2024) .( 9/7/2024)الموافق  الثلاثاءيوم  من الساعة العاشرة صبا(اً  -الوقت والتأريخ : -أ

http://www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq/
http://www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq/


 
 

 
Page 2 of 7 

 
 

 )b. Venue: - MdOC HQ, Engineering division (الهندسيةيأة هال)مقر شركة نفط الوسط    -مكان انعقاد المؤتمر : - ب

داع العطـاءات : -8 ان ييـ دوا العطـاءات رقم )  -مكـ ــنـ ائن في مقر 2وتودع العطـاءات في صــ ( الكـ

 . شركة نفط الوسط
8. Place for submitting the bids :- the bidders shall submit the bids in Bids Box No. (2) 

, which is located in MdOC HQ . 

ــتلام العطاءات لقبول أخر موعد  -تأريخ الغلق : -9 ــاعة النانية ظهراً  قبل اس من يوم  (2:00)الس

 . (23/7/2024)الموافق    الثلاثاء
9.  Closing date : the latest time and date for submitting the bids is (2) p.m. on Tuesday   

in (23/7/2024).  

 The advertisement cost: - The awarded bidder will bear the costs of the .10 .الاعلان ونشر اليتحمل  من ترسو عليه المناقصة اجور أجور الإعلان :  -10

advertisement. 

اقـد :اكمـال يجرا -11 اكمـال اجراءات التعـاقـد خلال )مقـدم العطـاءات الفـائز  يلتزم      -ءات التعـ (   14بـ

 .  يوم عمل من تاريخ التبليغ بالا(الة
11. Contracting Procedures: - the awarded bidder shall complete contracting procedures 

within (14) working days from the award notification date. 

 :First: Documents Required to Purchas Tender Documents -اولاً / الوثائ  المطحوبة عند شراق وثائ  المناقصة : 
  .Registration documents .1  .تأسي   الشركة  شهادة -1
 .Authorization letter certified by a notary public .2 تخويف او كالة اصولية مصدقة من قبف كاتب العدف .  -2
 . Personal ID or Passport for the authorized person .3 .البطاقة الموحدة او جواز السفر لحمخوف .  -3

 
 -ثانياً / الوثائ  المطحوبة عند تبدي  العطاقا  :

 
Second: Documents required when submitting bids: 

الخاصية بالمناقصية والمسي مة الق مقدم الء اع مع وثائق  بكا ة اقسـامهاالقياسيية   الوثائقتقديم  .1
)كافة الأوراق( من قبل مقدم الء اع   موقءة ومختومةالمناقصة والمثبت ع يها ختم قسم الءقود 

 و بنسخة ورقية ويهمل أي ع اع لايتضمن ت ك الوثائق .

1.Submit the standard documents package in all their sections related to the tender, 

provided to the bidder along with the tender documents stamped by the Contracts 

Department, stamped by the bidder in all papers. Any bid lacking those documents 

will be disregarded 

)كافة من قبل مقدم الء اع   ومختومة موقءة نسييييخة ورقية م ئ القسييييم الرابع بكييييكل كامل  .2
مدمج قر   ( مام ة ع ق   Wordنسييخة كلكترونية )بصيييحة مارر النصييو  و الأوراق(

(CD  )   الخدمات   –بضيييييمنيل )لادول الاسيييييءيار ا لادول الكمييات ا لادول الكميات والاكمال
 .(السادس)بما يت ابق مع القسم         المتص ة بالس ع ( 

2. Fill out the fourth section in paper form, authenticated (stamped), and an electronic 

version ( MS-Word ) on a CD, including (price schedule, quantity and completion 

schedule, and services related to the goods) matching the ( section six). 

من قبيل مقيدم   موقءية ومختومية ، كيل ع ياع في فرم منلصيييييل ، تلاياري  فني و  عرضتقيديم   .3
 .)الأوراق كافة(الء اع 

3.  Submitting a technical bid and another commercial bid, each bid in a separate 

envelope, signed and stamped by the bidder (all documents). 

من كييهاد  تيسيييس الكييركة وكافة كتب انتهاع الالاراعات  تقديم صييور  -:الكييركات الءراقية   .4
ر  عن وزار  التلاار  / دائر  تسيلايل الكيركات الخاصية بتءديل اسيم الكيركة ونكيا ها صياد

ويتم تزويدنا  ( (QR))ع ق ان يكون اامل لصيحة الباركود  (2024ومصادقة اصولياً لءام )
 . بيسم المدير الملوض وكافة مستمسكاتل واسماع المساهمين والمؤسسين ل كركة

4. Iraqi companies: Providing a copy of the company's establishment certificate and all 

documents related to amending the company's name and activities issued by the Ministry of 

Trade / Companies Registration Department and certified for the year (2024) , (provided 

with a QR code format).. Also, providing us with the name of the authorized manager, all 

his documents, names of shareholders, and founders of the company. 

- Iraqi companies registered in the Kurdistan Region must also submit, in addition to the 

above-mentioned, a letter of authorization of the company's powers issued by the Iraqi 



 
 

 
Page 3 of 7 

 
 

آنفا ما ورد  بالإضــافة يلل  تقدم،يفب ان الشــركات العراقية المســفلة في اقليم كردســتان وان  -

 /الاتحادية العراقية  كتاب اعتماد اوليات الشركة الصادرة عن وزارة التفارة   ،  اعلاه ذكره في  

  QR)علل ان يكون (امل لصيغة الباركود ))دائرة تسفيل الشركات

Ministry of Trade / Directorate of Companies Registration, (provided with a QR code 

format).. 

من كييهاد  تيسيييس الكييركة  وكافة كتب انتهاع  م ونة  : تقديم صييور ءراقية  الغير  لكييركاتا .5
الالاراعات الخاصية بتءديل اسيم الكيركة ونكيا ها و بنسيخة مصيور  م ونة تكون مصيدقة من 
قبل اادى بءثاتنا في الخارج او البءثات الءربية والالانبية في بحداد وبءدها يتم تصييييديقها من 

                                   ((QRاميل لصييييييحية البياركود )ع ق ان يكون اي )قبيل وزار  الخيارلايية / اليدائر  القنصييييي يية 
ويتم  مع نسييخة مترلامة بال حة الءربية لكييهاد  تيسيييس من مكتب أو لاهل مءتمد  متخصييصيية  

 .تزويدنا بيسم المدير الملوض وكافة مستمسكاتل واسماع المساهمين والمؤسسين ل كركة 
 

5.Non-Iraqi companies: Submitting a colored copy of the company's establishment 

certificate and all documents related to amending the company's name and activities, 

along with a colored photocopy authenticated by one of our missions abroad or by 

Arab and foreign missions in Baghdad. Then, it must be authenticated by the Ministry 

of Foreign Affairs / Consular Department, (provided with a QR code format)., along 

with a translated copy into Arabic of the establishment certificate from an accredited 

specialized office or entity. Also, providing us with the name of the authorized 

manager, all his documents, names of shareholders, and founders of the company.  

تسيييييلاييل اللرف او المكتيب صيييييادر عن   تقيديم وثيائق فتا اللرف في الءراق وكيالاتي )ألاياز وا
ان يكون اامل   ق( ع 2024وزار  التلاار  / دائر  تسييلايل الكييركات مصييادقة اصييولياً لءام 

( ييييييييي كتاب عدم ممانءة من الاكتراك بالمناقصات صادر عن الهيا  (QR)لصيحة الباركود 
 (( .QRالءامة ل ضرائب )ع ق ان يكون اامل لصيحة الباركود )

 

To present the documents for opening the branch in Iraq as follows:(  provided with a 
branch registration permit issued by the Ministry of Trade / Companies Registration 
Department, certified for the year 2024) , (provided with a QR code format). 
 A letter of non-objection to participate in tenders issued by the General Authority for 
Taxes, (provided with a QR code format). 

  غير الءراقيةالمسييلا ة في الءراق والكييركات   الكييركات الءراقيةغرفة التلاار  للروف  هوية .6
 .}(QRان يكون اامل لصيحة الباركود ) ع ق{ 2024 ءامنافذ  ل

6. Trade Chamber ID for branches of Iraqi companies registered in Iraq and non-Iraqi 

companies valid for the year 2024. , (provided with a QR code format). 

  .The original tender document purchase receipt.7 وصل كراع وثائق المناقصة الاص ي . .7

تقديم ما يثبت الاب الب اقة التموينية ع ق المكييييمولين بالالاب ل كييييركات الءراقية وفروف  .8
 .}(QRع ق ان يكون اامل لصيحة الباركود ){الكركات الحير عراقية 

8. Providing proof of food card withholding for those subject to withholding for Iraqi 

companies and branches of non-Iraqi companies, , (provided with a QR code format). 

 .Tax identity for Iraqi companies bearing the tax number .9 التي تامل الرقم الضريبي.الهوية الضريبية ل كركات الءراقية  .9

رائب ل كيركات الءراقية    عدم ممانءة من الاكيتراك بالمناقصيات صيادر عن الهيا  الءامة ل ض .10
ع ق ان يكون {  2024والكيييييركيات غير الءراقيية المسيييييلايل لهيا فرف داخيل الءراق نيافيذ لءيام  

 . الصادر عن الهيئة انلاً مءنون الق كركة نل  الوس  .}(QRاامل لصيحة الباركود )
 
 

10. A non-objection to participate in tenders issued by the General Authority for Taxes 

for Iraqi companies and non-Iraqi companies registered with a branch in Iraq, valid 

for 2024, including a barcode issued by the aforementioned authority, addressed to 

Midland Oil Company. 

( من مصرم او فرف خطاب ضـمان او ص  مصدق او سفتجة اولية غير مكيرو ة )  تيمينات .11
ل بنك  لمصييييرم دولي مءتمد لدى البنك المركزي الءراق مسييييلال  في المنصيييية الألكترونية

المركزي الءراقي وان يكون اصراً عن  ريق السند الالكتروني  و يقدم من قبل مقدم الء اع 
ويتضيمن الاكيار    اي المسياهمين في الكيركة او الكيركات المكياركة بمولاب عقد مكياركة(او )

11. Unconditioned Bid Bond  (guarantee letter, certified check, or promissory note) from 

a bank or a branch of an international bank accredited by the Central Bank of Iraq, 

registered on the electronic platform of the Central Bank of Iraq, and exclusively 

through the electronic document, provided by the bidder or (any of the shareholders 



 
 

 
Page 4 of 7 

 
 

لاسيم ورقم المناقصية لصيالا كيركة نل  الوسي  / كيركة عامة وبرقم المناقصية اعبل و بمب   
وبفرم مح ق منلصييل و ان    دولارامريكي  واربعون  ســتة الاط وخمســمائة(  6,540)  قدرل

( يوماً بءد  28) رقما و كتابة ( وان يكون ساري الملءول لمد  )  من ايث المب  يكون واضاا  
في ايال نكول المنياق  و يهميل اي   انتهياع نلياذيية الء ياع والتميدييد وتصيييييادر هيذل التيامينيات

 ع اع لا ياتوي ع ق التامينات الاولية.  
 
 
 

in the company or companies participating under a partnership contract) and 

indicating the name and the number of the tender to the Midland Oil Company, 

Public Company, and the tender number mentioned above, in an amount of (6,540) 

USD dollars, in a separate sealed envelope, clearly indicating the amount (in numbers 

and writing), valid for (28) days after the validity of the bid and its extension, and 

these guarantees will be forfeited in case the bidder repels. Any bid without the initial 

guarantees will be disregarded. 

من مالية ( المتوفر  لدى مقدم الء اع ل كركات الءراقية وغير الءراقية و   سيولة ككم  تقديم ) .12
ث ثة (  43,600)و بمب   لا يقل عن    2024مءتمد لءام    مصييييرم او فرف لمصييييرم دولي 

 . دولار امريكي واربعون الط وستمائة

12. Submitting a (financial statement) available to the bidder for Iraqi and non-Iraqi 

companies, from a bank or branch of an accredited international bank for the year 

2024, with an amount not less than (43,600) USD. 

   10لاهة التءاقد ع ق الاقل خبل اليييييي)  مءزز بتيييدتقديم عمل مماثل يتء ق ب بيءة المناقصية   .13
خمسـة وسـتون    (65,400)قبل موعد تقديم الء اع وبمب     منلاز( 1سينوات(  الاخير  عدد )

 . دولار امريكي الط واربعمائة

13. Submitting similar work related to the nature of the tender, supported by a contract 

from the contracting entity, for at least the last (10) years. (1) completed project 

before the bid submission deadline, with an amount of (65,400) USD 

بتوضيييا  منلصيي ة    بلقر  ك لة اللاا  الثالث  تسييءيروتسييءير فقر  التدريب بلقر  منلصيي ة  .14
 ضمن الءرض التلااريالاكرام ع ق اللا  المءم ي  فقرات

14. Pricing the cost of the training separately and pricing The cost of the third inspector 

separately as well, with an explanation of the paragraphs supervising laboratory 

examination within the commercial proposal. 

 .Providing a work progress schedules or supply schedules .15 .  تقديم منهاج تقدم الءمل او مواعيد التس يم .15

 .Procuring materials from the parent company's factories in the original country  .16 المواد من مصانع الكركة الام في ب د المنكيتلاهيز   .16

في اال كان مقدم الء اع كركتين وفق عقد كراكة يتم ذكر نسبة الكراكة مع الكركة الاخرى  .17
في عقد المكياركة بينهما ا ويتم فتا الاعتماد المسيتندي وتوقيع الءقد من قبل الكيركتين او من 

 .يمث هما قانوناً بمولاب تخويل رسمي من الكركتين مصدق اصولياً 

17. In case the bidder is two companies according to a partnership contract, the 

partnership ratio with the other company must be mentioned in their partnership 

contract, and the letter of credit and contract signing must be done by both companies 

or their legally authorized representatives, duly authorized by both companies, 

authentically certified. 

 
 -ثالثاًً / الم حظا  :

 
Third: Notes: 

يوضيع بحبم منلصيل مح ق  يكتب ع يل عبار  )نسيخة اصي ية(    )نسيخة اصي ية( الء اع تقديم .1
 ويكون مختوم بختم اي من الكركة ومثبت ع يل اسم ورقم المناقصة واسم وعنوان الكركة

1. Submitting the bid (original copy) placed in a separate envelope (original copy), live 

stamped by the company, affixing the name and number of the tender, the company's 

name, and address. 



 
 

 
Page 5 of 7 

 
 

( ع ق ان تكون كل نسخة مختومة 2من الء اع الأص ي)عدد  الأصلتقديم نسخ اضافية  بق    .2
بختم اي وتوضييع كل وااد منها بحبم منلصييل يكتب ع يل عبار  )نسييخة اضييافية( ومثبت  

                 وختمها.رقم المناقصة واسم وعنوان الكركة ع يل اسم و

2. Submitting additional copies identical to the original bid (2 copies), each live stamped , each 

copy should be in a separate envelope labeled (additional copy), affixing the name and 

number of the tender, the company's name and address, and its seal. 

 
 
 

( في مح م كبير وااد يثبت ع يل  3ويتم وضيع المح لات )الأصي ية والأضيافية( والبال  عددها)  .3
 اسم ورقم المناقصة واسم وعنوان وختم الكركة )المقدمة ل ء اع(.

3. Placing the envelopes (original and additional), totaling (3), in one large envelope 

affixing the name and number of the tender, the company's name and address, and 

the company's seal (submitted to the bid). 

 ع ق كافة الكيركات المكياركة التءهد بءدم الءمل في عقود او مكياريع في ق اف النل  والحاز  .4
في اق يم كردسيييتان الءراق وفي اال ولاود عقود او مكييياريع االية تتءهد الكيييركات بينهائها 
خبل ثبث اكيييهر من تيريخ اعبمهم وبخبفل يتم ادراج هذل الكيييركات في القائمة السيييوداع  

 مءهم.ويافر التءامل 

4. All participating companies must commit not to work on contracts or projects in the 

oil and gas sector in the Kurdistan Region of Iraq, and in case of current contracts or 

projects, the companies must commit to terminating them within three months from 

the notification date; otherwise, these companies will be blacklisted and banned. 

 Specifying the shipping port, shipping route, port of arrival, and entry area of .5 تاديد ميناع الكان و ريق الكان وميناع الوصول ومن قة دخول المواد الق الءراق .  .5

materials into Iraq.  

  .Specifying the duration of preparation in the proposal obviously .6 واضا في الءرض .  لبكك التلاهيز مد تاديد   .6

 ( Specify the country of origin of  the goods )European .7 (اوربي) نكي  المواد الم  وبةم  .7

  الالكتروني بكيييييكيل البرييد    عنياوينو ارقيام هواتلهم و  تقيديم عنياوينهمع ق مقيدمي الء ياعات    .8
تحيير ي رأ خبل سييبءة ايام و  الوسيي  بييكييركة نل  يتم اكييءار   ومء ومة وواضييا واديثة 

 القانونية.بخبفل يتامل كافة التبءات 

8. Bidders must provide their addresses, phone numbers, and email addresses (emails) 

clearly and up-to-date and notify the contracting party of any changes within seven 

days; otherwise, they will bear all legal consequences. 

يتم أتخاذ  فينل   ت كيييركة نل  الوسييي مقدمي الء اعات الق مراسيييب اسيييتلاابةفي اال عدم    .9
الإلاراعات البزمة باقهم ومنها اسيييتبءادهم من المنافسييية أثناع التا يل ومصيييادر  التيمينات  

 والضواب  الم اقة بها. 2014( لسنة 2)الاولية استناداً الق تء يمات تنليذ الءقود الاكومية 
 
 

9. In case bidders do not respond to our correspondence and fail to answer emails from 

our company, necessary actions will be taken against them, including excluding them 

from the competition during the analysis and forfeiting the bid – bond based on the 

instructions for executing government contracts (2) for the year 2014 and the attached 

regulations. 

اكثر من كيركة تقديم اكثر   يرئيس الكيركة( ف  –المدير التنليذي   –ل مدير الملوض )لا يلاوز  .10
 المناقصة.من ع اع وااد في هذل 

 

10. It is not permissible for (the authorized manager, executive director, or company 

president) to submit more than one bid in this tender across multiple companies. 

تدوين اسيييءار فقرات لادول الكميات في الء اع و مب حل الالامالي بالاعداد و بكيييكل م بوف   .11
ان يتم اعتماد سيييءر اللقر  لااتسييياب    ع ق،بخبفل يتم اسيييتبءاد مقدم الء اع رقما و كتابتةً و

 المب   الإلامالي ل ء اع.
 

11. Pricing the items of the quantity schedule in the bid and its total amount in numbers 

and printed both numerically and in writing; otherwise, the bidder will be excluded, 

Provided that the clause price is used to calculate the total amount of the bid 



 
 

 
Page 6 of 7 

 
 

الوقيت المايدد لح ق المنياقصييييية او بيدايية اليوم التيالي وبموافقية    يتم فتا الء ياعات ايال أنتهياع  .12
رئيس لاهة التءاقد او من يخوللُ عند اقتضيييياع الاالاة فء ق الراغبين من مقدمي الء اعات او 
 ممث يهم المخولين الاضور في المكان المادد )مقر للانة فتا الء اعات( وفي التاريخ المادد.

 

12. The bids will be opened upon the expiration of the specified closing time of the tender 

or at the beginning of the following day, with the approval of the head of the 

contracting entity or his delegate when necessary, so the bidders or their authorized 

representatives are invited to attend at the specified location (Tender Opening 

Committee headquarters) on the specified date. 

وما زالت  ة نفط الوســطشــركمبرمة مع   أكثرعقود أو  3مكيياركة أي مقدم ع اع لديل  عدم     .13
  قيد التنليذ.

13. The exclusion of any bidder who has three or more contracts concluded with MdOC 

and still under execution from participating 

 .The company is not obligated to accept the lowest bids .14 غير م زمة بقبول أو ي الء اعات. كركة نل  الوس   .14

 The tender shall be valid for period of (180) days from the closing date, and it is .15 ( يوماً من تاريخ الح ق، ويكون قابل ل تمديد.180يكون الء اع نافذ لمد ) .15

extendable. 

الحاع المناقصييية قبل صيييدور كتاب التب ي  بالااالة دون تءويض  كيييركة نل  الوسييي ياق ل  .16
 ت و يءاد ثمن كراع وثائق المناقصة فق  ل مناقصين.مقدمي الء اعا

16. MdOC has the right to cancel the tender before issuing the award notification letter 

without compensating the bidders, and only the price of purchasing the tender 

documents will be refunded to the bidders. 

لا يلاوز لمقدم الء اع كي ب او اك اي بند من بنود وثائق المناقصية او الاراع التءديل ع يها   .17
. 

17. The bidder is not permitted to delete or amend any clause in the tender documents or 

make modifications to them. 

ني لمقدمي الء اعاتا ويءتبر تاريخ الارسيال يتم ارسيال نتائج المناقصية عبر البريد الالكترو  .18
( الم اقة بتء يمات  3( من الضواب  رقم )15الالكتروني تب يحا تاريريا ورسيميا استنادا ل بند )

 تنليذ الءقود الاكومية لحرض سريان المدد القانونية لبعتراض والخاصة بتوقيع الءقد .

18.  The tender results shall be sent via email to the bidders, and the date of electronic 

sending shall be considered an official notification, in accordance with Article (15) 

of Regulations No. (3) attached to the Government Contract Implementation 

Instructions, for the purpose of legal deadlines for objections and contract signing." 

كذا صيييادم يوم الح ق او يوم اللتا ع  ة رسيييمية فيكون اليوم الذي ي يل هو يوم الح ق أو يوم  .19
 اللتا.

19. If the closing day or opening day coincides with an official holiday, then the 

following day will be considered the closing or opening day. 

ل مواصيلات الإنك يزية    /ل قوانين وتلسيير اللقرات المكتوبة كافة : الءربية بالنسيبة ال حة المءتمد  .20
 اللنية.

20. The adopted language: Arabic for laws and interpretation of all written paragraphs, 

English for technical specifications. 

الروسييييية بالوقت الاالي بناعاً ع ق كتاب البنك المركزي الءراقي    عدم مكيييياركة الكييييركات .21
 . 2/3/2022( في 1130المرقم )

21. Russian companies are not allowed to participate at the present time based on the 

letter from the Central Bank of Iraq numbered (1130) dated 2/3/2022. 

داخل الءراق بالدينار ويكون اعتماد سيءر الصيرم في نلس موعد غ ق المناقصية  كون الدفع  ي .22
 ويكون الدفع خارج الءراق بالدولار الامريكي.

22.  Payment for the contract will be in Iraqi in Iraqi dinars and the exchange rate at the 

same time as the closing of the tender, while Payment outside of Iraq shall be made 

in US dollars. 

ــط الء اع مرالاءةمن المء ومات يمكن لمقدم ل مزيد    .23 ــركة نفط الوسـ قسيييم الءقود أو من   / شـ
 الالكتروني: عناوين البريدخبل 

mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq   أو contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq 
 

23. for additional information the bidder can contact by visiting MdOC Contracts 

Department, or contacting us via email  : 
mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq or  contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq 

 

mailto:mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq
mailto:contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq
mailto:mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq
mailto:contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq


 
 

 
Page 7 of 7 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
ــنة   48رابعاً / و باً لبرار مجح  الوزراق المرق    ــركا  الاجنبية   2018لسـ يجب عح  الشـ

 تبدي  ما يحي :

 
Fourth: According to the Council of Ministers Resolution No. 48 of 2018, foreign 
companies must provide the following:  

يوم من   30تءهد بءدم ولاود م البة مالية غير ماسيييومة تلاال المؤسيييسيييات الءراقية خبل  .1
كييير اً لازماً لإصيييدار قرار   تاريخ التب ي  بقرار الإاالة، ع ق أن يكون كلاراع ت ك التسيييوية

 الإاالة وبخبم ذلك يتم استبءاد الكركة. 

1. An undertaking that there are no unsettled financial claims against Iraqi institutions 

within 30 days from the notification date of the award decision, with the settlement 

of those claims being a mandatory condition for issuing the award decision; 

otherwise, the company will be excluded.  

في االة ولاود م البات، تتءهد الكيييركات الألانبية بالإتلاق بتقديم تسيييوية مرضيييية ل  رفين   .2
كير اً لازماً يوم من تاريخ التب ي  بقرار الإاالة، ع ق أن يكون كلاراع ت ك التسيوية   30خبل  

 لإصدار قرار الإاالة وبخبم ذلك يتم استبءاد الكركة .

2. In case of existing claims, foreign companies must commit to reaching a satisfactory 

settlement for both parties within 30 days from the notification date of the award 

decision, with the settlement of those claims being a mandatory condition for issuing 

the award decision; otherwise, the company will be excluded. 

تءهد ين  ع ق عدم كلاراع أي م البة قضييائية أو  كدارية ع ق أي مديونية باق مؤسييسييات  .3
من خبل البيع أو التنازل ل حير اللاانب الءراقي بءد الإاالة بصييور  مباكيير  أو غير مباكيير  

عن لازع أو كل الدين بصلة رضائية أو قضائية بمءنق استمرار عبقة الكركة المتقدمة ل ءمل 
بيالءراق بيالميديونييات المتنيازل عنهيا او المبياعية ل حير، ويسيييييءق المتقيدم لبيذل اللاهود الم  وبية  

 ل مساهمة لتسوية ت ك المت  بات.

3. An undertaking stating that no judicial or administrative claims will be made directly 

or indirectly against any debt to Iraqi institutions after the award, whether through 

sale or waver to others of part or all of the debt, whether consensually or judicially, 

i. e. the continuity of the relationship of the company applying to operate in Iraq with 

the debts assigned or sold to others. The applicant seeks to contribute to settling those 

requirements. 
محمد ياسين حسن        

       Mohammed Yassin Hassan                      

المدير العام )وكالة(       

Acting / DG.         

رئيس مجلس الإدارة                              

Chairman of the Board      


